# FILED

SID J. WHITE

OCT 28 1994

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By
Chief Deputy Clerk

DAVID PANGBURN

Appellant

vs.

CASE NO:81,650

STATE OF FLORIDA,

APPELLEE.

## APPELLANT'S INITIAL BRIEF

RICHARD G. BARTMON, ESQ.
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT
Law Offices of Bartmon & Bartmon
1515 N. Federal Hwy.
Suite #300
Boca Raton, FL 33432
(407) 392-7782
Fla. Bar No: 337791

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
Table of Contents	i-iii
Table of Citations	iv-xiv
Preliminary Statement	1
Statement of the Case	2-3
Statement of Facts	4-16
Summary of Argument	16-22
Argument	22-98
I. CIRCUIT COURT COMMITTED CLEAR ERROR AND ABUSED DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS JULY 11, 1990 STATEMENT TO POLICE, WHEN EVIDENCE AT SUPPRESSION HEARING DEMONSTRATED VIOLATION OF APPELLANT'S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS UNDER MIRANDA AND THAT STATEMENT WAS NOT VOLUNTARY  II. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE TO SUSTAIN APPELLANT'S CONVICTION FOR ROBBERY WITH DEADLY WEAPON, WHERE	22-30
EVIDENCE DID NOT DEMONSTRATE APPELLANT STOLE OR INTENDED TO STEAL VICTIM'S JEWELRY OR CAR BY FORCE OR FEAR BEYOND REASONABLE DOUBT	30-36
III. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT CONVICTION FOR FIRST-DEGREE MURDER OF DIANE MATLAWSKI ON BASIS OF PREMEDITATION OR FELONY-MURDER	36-41
IV. APPELLANT WAS DENIED RIGHT TO FUNDAMENTALLY FAIR TRIAL BY PROSECUTORIAL ARGUMENT AT TRIAL PHASE WHICH IMPERMISSIBLY VOUCHED FOR POLICE OFFICERS' CREDIBILITY, MISSTATED EVIDENCE AND COMMENTED ON APPELLANT'S SILENCE IN FACE OF PRETRIAL INTERROGATION	41-46
V. CIRCUIT COURT ABUSED DISCRETION IN ADMITTING GRUESOME AUTOPSY PHOTOS SHOWING EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR OF VICTIM MATLAWSKI'S HEAD WOUNDS, AND PARTIALLY DECOMPOSED FACES OF VICTIMS	46-49
OT ATCTILL	<b></b>

VI. APPELLANT'S SENTENCING PROCEEDING VIOLATED APPELLANT'S EIGHTH AMENDMENT AND DUE PROCESS RIGHTS TO FAIR AND RELIABLE CONSIDERATION OF SENTENCE, WHEN JURY WAS NOT GIVEN APPROPRIATE INSTRUCTION AND VERDICT FORMS REQUIRING SEPARATE CONSIDERATION AND SEPARATE INDEPENDENT ADVISORY VERDICTS FOR SEPARATE CONVICTIONS INVOLVING MULTIPLE	
VICTIMS	49-59
VII. TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR IN PERMITTING ADMISSION OF EVIDENCE AT PENALTY PHASE, OR APPELLANT'S PRIOR CRIMINAL RECORD DESPITE APPELLANT'S WAIVER OF MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF NO SIGNIFICANT PRIOR CRIMINAL HISTORY	59-63
VIII. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT MURDER OF DIANE MATLAWSKI WAS COMMITTED DURING COMMISSION, ATTEMPTED COMMISSION OR	33 03
ESCAPE FROM ROBBERY WITH DEADLY WEAPON	63-67
IX. TRIAL COURT ABUSED DISCRETION IN GIVING STANDARD FELONY-MURDER AGGRAVATOR INSTRUCTION AND DENYING REQUESTED JURY INSTRUCTION THAT FELONY-MURDER CONVICTION SHOULD NOT BE RELIED ON AS PER SE BASIS FOR IMPOSITION OF DEATH PENALTY	67-69
X. AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF "FELONY-MURDER" AND CORRESPONDING JURY INSTRUCTION ARE UNCONSTITUTIONAL ON FACE AND AS APPLIED, BECAUSE §921.141(5)(d) FAILS TO ADEQUATELY NARROW CLASS OF THOSE	67-69
ELIGIBLE FOR DEATH PENALTY	69-71
XI. THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT MURDER OF DIANE MATLAWSKI WAS "ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL"	72-76
XII. TRIAL COURT ABUSED DISCRETION IN DENYING APPELLANT'S REQUESTED JURY	72-76
INSTRUCTION ON "HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND	
CRUEL" AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE	76-78
XIII. JURY INSTRUCTION GIVEN AT PENALTY PHASE ON AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE OF "HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS AND CRUEL" WAS	
UNCONSTITUTIONALLY VAGUE	78-81

XIV. CIRCUIT COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY ADMITTING, CONSIDERING AND RELYING ON HEARSAY, IRRELEVANT, UNNECESSARY AND UNFAIRLY PREJUDICIAL	
EVIDENCE REGARDING "PRIOR VIOLENT FELONY" AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE	82-84
XV. IMPROPER ADMISSION AND CONSIDERATION OF PROHIBITED VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE VIOLATED APPELLANT'S EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS AGAINST CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND RIGHTS OF DUE PROCESS	85-87
XVI. IMPOSITION OF DEATH PENALTY WAS DISPROPORTIONATE PUNISHMENT, AND SHOULD BE REDUCED TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT BASED ON COMPELLING SUBSTANTIAL AND UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE IN MITIGATION	88-95
XVII. TRIAL COURT ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES OUTWEIGHED MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES, REQUIRING REDUCTION OF SENTENCE TO LIFE IMPRISONMENT	95-98
CONCLUSION	98
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	99

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASE	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Arave v. Creech</u> , <u>U.S.</u> 113 S.Ct. 1534, 123 L.Ed.2d 188 (1993)	50
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 533 (1975)	53,88
<u>Arizona v. Roberson</u> , 486 U.S. 675, 108 S.Ct. 2693, L.Ed.2d (1988)	27
<u>Asay v. State</u> , 580 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	53
Atwater v. State, 626 So.2d 1325 (Fla. 1993)	33,35,72,79,80
Baker v. Wainwright, 245 So.2d 289 (Fla. 4th DCA 1971)	58
Barclay v. State, 343 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 1977)	53,54,93,94
Bates v. State, 465 So.2d 490 (Fla. 1985)	67,71,76
Bayson v. State, 19 Fla.L.Weekly 2170 (Fla. 4th DCA, October 12, 1994)	36
<u>Beagley v. State</u> , 273 So.2d 796 (Fla. 1st DCA 1973)	48
Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	41
Bertolotti v. State, 476 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1985)	41,45
Blackburn v. State, 447 So.2d 424 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	43
Blair v. State, 406 So.2d 1103 (Fla. 1981)	55,77
Bonifay v. State, 626 So.2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	23,61
Booth v. Maryland, 482 U.S. 496, 107 S.Ct. 2529, 96 L.Ed.2d 440 (1987)	87
<u>Brewer v. State</u> , 386 So.2d 234, 235-236 (Fla. 1980)	28,29
Brown v. State, 593 So.2d 1210 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1992)	46

Brown v. Wainwright, 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1980)	88
Brumbley v. State, 453 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1984)	37,39
Bruno v. State, 574 So.2d 76 (Fla. 1991)	39,40
Bryant v. State, 412 So.2d 347 (Fla. 1982)	39,40
Burns v. State, 609 So.2d 600 (Fla. 1992)	87
Bush v. State, 461 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1984)	69
Butts v. State, 620 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1993)	33,35
<u>Caldwell v. Mississippi</u> , 472 U.S. 320, 105 S.Ct. 2633, 86 L.Ed.2d 231 (1985)	80,81
Campbell v. State, 571 So.2d (Fla. 1990)	97
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 332 So.2d 120 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1976)	44
Caruso v. State, 19 Fla.L.Weekly 508 (Fla. Oct. 6, 1994)	52,53,54
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	56
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	73
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 609 So.2d 140 (Fla. 1993)	65,66,68,76,97
Colorado v. Connelly, 479 U.S. 157, 107 S.Ct. 515, 93 L.Ed.2d 473 (1986)	28
<u>Cook v. State</u> , 542 So.2d 964 (Fla. 1989)	53,54,55,73
Correll v. State, 523 So.2d 562 (Fla. 1988)	53
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	53
Cummings v. State, 412 So.2d 436 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982)	43
<u>Czuback v. State</u> , 570 So.2d 925 (Fla. 1990)	47
<u>Daniels v. State</u> , 595 So.2d 952 (Fla. 1992)	36
<u>DeAngelo v. State</u> , 616 So.2d 440 (Fla. 1993)	72,75,76
<u>Denton v. State</u> , 480 So.2d 1279 (Fla. 1985)	73,75

<u>Dougan v. State</u> , 595 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1992)	50
<u>Downs v. State</u> , 572 So.2d 895 (Fla. 1990)	93,94
<u>Doyle v. State</u> , 460 So.2d 353 (Fla. 1984)	73,75
<u>Duncan v. State</u> , 619 So.2d 279 (Fla. 1991)	48,83,84
<u>Dunn v. United States</u> , 284 U.S. 390, 52 S.Ct. 189, 76 L.Ed. 356 (1932)	52
<u>Dyken v. State</u> , 89 So.2d 866 (Fla. 1956)	47
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1982)	54
Elledge v. State, 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	55,62,67,76,84,87
Elledge v. State, 613 So.2d 434 (Fla. 1993)	96
Engberg v. Meyer, 810 P.2d 70, 89-90 (Wyo. 1991)	70,71
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S., 112 S.Ct. 2926, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992)	50,56,71,78,79, 80,81
Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright, 490 So.2d 938 (Fla. 1986)	61,63
<u>Floyd v. State</u> , 90 So.2d 105 (Fla. 1956)	58,59
<u>Foster v. State</u> , 614 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1992)	81
<u>Franklin v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 975 (Fla. 1981)	41
<u>Frazier v. State</u> , 107 So.2d 16 (Fla. 1958)	28
<u>Furman v. State</u> , 408 U.S. 238, 92 S.Ct. 2726, 33 L.Ed.2d 346 (1972	49,50,52,53,59
<u>Garcia v. State</u> 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	53
Garcia v. State, 564 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1990)	44
<u>Garcia v. State</u> , 622 So.2d 1125 (Fla. 1993)	44,45
Garrette v. State, 501 So.2d 1376 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	42
Gaskin v. State, 615 So.2d 679 (Fla. 1993)	81

<u>Geralds v. State</u> , 601 So.2d 1157 (Fla. 1992)	55,60,61,62,63, 87
Godfrey v. Georgia, 446 U.S. 420, 100 S.Ct. 1759, 64 L.Ed.2d 398 (1980)	80
<u>Gregg v. Georgia</u> , 428 U.S. 153, 96 S.Ct. 2909, 49 L.Ed.2d 859 (1976)	49,50,51,52,54, 57,59,84
<u>Hale v. State</u> , 630 So.2d 521 (Fla. 1993)	36
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 403 So.2d 1319 (Fla. 19891)	37,39
<u>Hall v. State</u> , 614 So.2d 473 (Fla. 1993)	79
<u>Hamblen v. State</u> , 527 So.2d 800 (Fla. 1988)	98
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 589 So.2d 1006 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	31,32,33,35
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 73 (Fla. 1991)	48
<u>Herzog v. State</u> , 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	73,75
<u>Hicks v. State</u> , 590 So.2d 498 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1991)	45
<u>Hines v. State</u> , 227 So.2d 334 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	39
<u>Hitchcock v. State</u> , 614 So.2d 483 (Fla. 1993)	81
<u>Hildwin v. State</u> , 531 So.2d 124 (Fla. 1988)	73,75,76
<u>Hodges v. State</u> , 595 So.2d 929 (Fla. 1992)	87
<u>Hoefert v. State</u> , 617 So.2d 1046 (Fla. 1993)	37,38,39,47
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> , 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	97
<u>Holton v. State</u> , 573 So.2d 284 (Fla. 1990)	73,76
<u>Hooper v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 234 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	45
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 436 So.2d 1085 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1983)	33,35
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So.2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	77

<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 530 So.2d 269 (Fla. 1988)	62
<u>Jacobs v. Singletary</u> , 952 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1992)	25
<u>Johnson v. Mississippi</u> , 486 U.S. 578, 108 S.Ct. 1981, 100 L.Ed.2d 575 (1988)	35
Johnson v. Singletary, 612 So.2d 575 (Fla. 1993)	80
<u>Johnson v. State</u> , 612 So.2d 689 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	31
<u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> , 304 U.S. 458, 58 S.Ct. 1019, 82 L.Ed.2d 1461 (1938)	28,58
Jones v. State, 497 So.2d 1268 (Fla. 3rd DCA)	25
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 580 So.2d 140 (Fla. 1991)	65,68
<u>King v. State</u> , 623 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1993)	41,97
<u>Knowles v. State</u> , 632 So.2d 62 (Fla. 1994)	65,66,68,69
<pre>Kramer v. State, 619 So.2d 274 (Fla. 1993)</pre>	88,92,95
Lamadline v. State, 303 So.2d 17 (Fla. 1974)	56
<u>Landry v. State</u> , 620 So.2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	43,45
<u>Le Croy v. State</u> , 533 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1988)	53
<u>Livingston v. State</u> , 565 So.2d 1288, (Fla. 1988)	91,92,97,98
<u>Lockett v. Ohio</u> , 658 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	54,78
Lovette v. State, 636 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 1994)	39
McCampbell v. State, 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	55
Maggard v. State, 399 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1981)	19,60,61,62
Marshall v. State, 604 So.2d 799 (Fla. 1992)	63,80 48
Messer v. State, 330 So.2d 137 (Fla. 1976)	95

Miller v. State, 373 So.2d 882 (Fla. 1979)	55
Miller v. State, 415 So.2d 1262 (Fla. 1982)	53,54
Mills v. Maryland, 486 U.S. 367, 108 S.Ct. 1860 100 L.Ed.2d 384 (1988)	36,41,55,56, 59,68,71,80
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S.Ct. 1602, 16 L.Ed.2d 694 (1966)	3,4,16,18,23, 24,25,27,29,45
Moran v.Burbine, 475 U.S. 412, 106 S.Ct. 1135 89 L.Ed.2d 410 (1986)	28,29
Muehleman v. State, 503 So.2d 310 (Fla. 1987)	61
Nibert v. State, 574 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1990)	92,97
Nova v. State, 282 So.2d 756 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1980)	56
Pacifico v. State, 19 Fla.L.Weekly, 2100 (Fla. 1st DCA, September 19, 1994)	46
<u>Pack v. State</u> , 381 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1980)	33,35
<u>Pait v. State</u> , 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	45
Palmes v. Wainwright, 460 So.2d 361 (Fla. 1984)	88
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	65,66,68,69, 76
Parker v. State, 476 So.2d 134 (Fla. 1985)	61,62
<u>Payne v. Tennessee</u> , 508 U.S. 808, 111 S.Ct. 2597, 115 L.Ed.2d 720 (1991)	86
<u>Penn v. State</u> , 574 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 1991)	93
People v. Superior Court, Santa Clara County, 647 P.2d 76 (Cal. 1982)	80
<u>Perez v. State</u> , 390 So.2d 85 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	33,35
<u>Peterson v.State</u> , 376 So.2d 1230 (Fla. 4th DCA 1979)	43,45,46
<u>Pittman v. State</u> , 19 Fla.L.Weekly 489 (Fla. Sept. 29, 1994)	52

<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	49,50,84
<u>Purkhiser v. State</u> , 210 So.2d 448 (Fla. 1968)	39
Rhode Island v. Innis, 446 U.S. 291, 100 S.Ct. 1682, 64 L.Ed.2d 297 (1980)	25,26,29
Rhodes v. State, 547 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1989)	73,75,76,83,84
Richardson v. State, 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	56
Richmond v. State, 387 So.2d 493 (Fla. 5th DCA 1980)	43
Roberts v. State, 510 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1987)	39
Robles v. State, 188 So.2d 789 (Fla. 1966)	40
Rogers v. State, 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	97
Ross v. State, 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	93,97
Ryan v. State, 457 So.2d 1084 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	41,46
<u>S.W. v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1088 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	31,32
<u>Santiago v. State</u> , 497 So.2d 975 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986	31
<u>Schneider v. State</u> , 152 So.2d 731 (Fla. 1963)	44
Scott v. Dugger, 604 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1992)	93
<u>Shell v. Mississippi</u> , 498 U.S. 1, 111 S.Ct. 313, 112 L.Ed.2d l (1990)	80,81
<u>Simmons v. State</u> , 419 So.2d 316 (Fla. 1982)	82
<u>Slater v. State</u> , 316 So.2d 539 (Fla. 1975)	93
Smith v. State, 492 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1986)	25
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 568 So.2d 965 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	37,38,39
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 112 S.Ct. 2114, 119 L.Ed.2d 236 (1992)	56,67, <b>7</b> 1,76,77, 78,80,81,84

<u>Sochor v State</u> , 580 S.2d 595 (Fla. 1991)	56
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 592 So.2d 308 (Fla.3rd DCA 1991)	25,26
<u>State v. Cherry</u> , 257 S.E. 2nd 551 (N.Car. 1979)	70
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	30,44,45,46,49
<u>State v. Dixon</u> , 283 So.2d 1, (1972)	49,50,51,52,57, 59,63,72,75, 79,88,95,98
<u>State v. Kinchen</u> , 490 So.2d 21 (Fla. 1985)	44
<u>State v. Law</u> , 559 So.2d 187 (Fla. 1989)	30,32
State v. Maxwell, 19 Fla.L.Weekly, 1706 (Fla. 4DCA, August 10, 1994)	87
State v. Middlebrooks, 840 So.2d 311 (Tenn.1992)	70,71
State v. Poole, 561 So.2d 535 (Fla. 1990)	56
State v. Smith, 573 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1990)	44,45
<u>Streeter v. State</u> , 416 So.2d 1203, n.3 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	52,56
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 265 So.2d 540 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1972)	31,33,35
Straughter v. State, 384 So.2d 218 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1980)	40
<u>Stringer v. Black</u> , 503 U.S, 112 S.Ct. 1130 117 L.Ed.2d 367 (1992)	79,80
<u>Stromberg v. California</u> , 283 U.S. 359, 51 S.Ct. 532, 75 L.Ed. 1117 (1932)	36,41,71
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	53
Tennessee v. Middlebrooks, 113 S.Ct. 1840 (1993)	70
Thompson v. State, 619 So.2d 261 (1993)	81
<u>Tierney v.State</u> , 404 So.2d 206 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1981)	25,26

<u>Tillman v. State</u> , 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	71,88
<u>Toliver v. Gathwright</u> , 501 F.Supp. 148 (E.D. Va. 1986)	26
Tompkins v. State, 502 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1986)	73,75,76,83
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So.2d 957, (Fla. 1992)	25,29
<u>Tucker v. State</u> , 559 So.2d 218 (Fla. 1990)	57
<u>Turner v. State</u> , 414 So.2d 1161 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	45
<u>United States v. Boorman</u> , 944 F.2d 801 (11th Cir. 1991)	69,78
<u>Van Poyck v. State</u> , 564 So.2d 1066 (Fla. 1990)	38,
<u>Walker v. State</u> , 546 So.2d 1165 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)	31,32,35
<u>Walton v. Arizona</u> , 497 U.S. 639; 110 S.Ct. 3047, 111 L.Ed.2d 511 (1990)	79,80,81 .
<u>Warren v. State</u> , 632 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	58
West v. State, 585 So.2d 439 (Fla. 4th DCA 1991)	40
<u>Williams v. State</u> , 206 So.2d 446 (Fla. 4th DCA 1968)	33,35
Young v. State, 234 So.2d 341 (Fla. 1970)	47
Zant v. Stephens, 462 U.S. 82, 103 S.Ct. 2733, 77 L.Ed.2d 235 (1983)	36,41,50,54,55, 56,69,71,78
United States Constitution	
Fifth Amendment	3
Sixth Amendment	3
Eighth Amendment	49,71
Fourteenth Amendment	49

Florida Constitution	
Art. I, §9 (1980)	25,49
Art. I, §17 (1980)	49
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 3.130(a)	27
Rule 3.172(c)	58
Rule 3.260	56
Rule 3.500 (1992)	52
Florida Standard Jury Instructions	
(Crim), §2.08 #2	51
(Crim), §2.08 #4	51
<u>Florida Statutes</u>	
§90.610 (1993)	11,61
§90.801(1)(c) (1991)	83
§316.193 (1994)	74
§777.011 (1982)	35
§782.04(1)(a)(2) (1990)	2
§782.04, et seq (1990)	71
§812.13 (1992)	2
§812.13(1) (1992)	52
§921.141 (1992)	50
§921.141(1) (1992)	83
§921.141(5) (1992)	55
§921.141(5)(a) (1992)	15

§921.141(5)(b) (1992)	11,15,55,82
§921.141(5)(d) (1992)	15,68,71
§921.141(5)(h) (1992)	15,72
§921.141(7) (1992)	86
§921.141(7)(a) (1992)	60
